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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2074

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 14TH MARCH, 2023


PRADHAN MANTRI ANNADATA AAY SANRAKSHAN ABHIYAN

2074. SHRI RANJEETSINGH NAIK NIMBALKAR:

SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:

SHRI ARUN SAO:

SHRI DILIP SAIKIA:

SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM SHRANGARE:

SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि एवं षकसान कल्‍याण मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA) is being implemented by the Government in the country;

(b) if so, the salient features ad objectives of the said scheme;


(c) the district-wise/place-wise details of the centres opened for earning from farm produces including Chatra, Latehar and Palamu districts of Jharkhand, Satara, Solapur and Latur districts of Maharashtra, Bilaspur, Mungli, Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi districts of Chhattisgarh, Jalore and Sirohi districts of Rajasthan under the said scheme; and


(d) the details of crops purchased under the said scheme and the amount paid to the farmers quantity/crop/district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृषि एवं षकसान कल्‍याण मंत्री (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b) : Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA) is an umbrella scheme comprising Price Support Scheme (PSS), Price Deficiency Payment Scheme (PDPS) and Private Procurement & Stockist Scheme (PPSS) to ensure remunerative prices to farmers for their produce of notified oilseeds, pulses and copra of Fair Average Quality (FAQ).

These schemes are implemented at the request of the State / Union Territories Governments as and when the market price of these commodity fall below the notified Minimum Support Price (MSP). PSS is implemented for procurement of pulses, oilseeds and copra of Fair Average Quality (FAQ). The PDPS is implemented for notified oilseeds crops. However, States/UTs have options to choose either PSS or PDPS in a given procurement season with respect to a particular oilseed crop for the entire State. PDPS does not involve any physical procurement but envisages direct payment of the difference between the MSP and the selling

/ Modal price to pre- registered farmers selling the oilseeds crops of prescribed FAQ norms within the stipulated period in the notified market yard through a transparent auction process.

Besides, PPSS is also implemented for oilseeds on pilot basis and States have the option for implementation of PPSS in district/selected APMC(s) of district involving the participation of selected private agencies.

(c) & (d) : State-wise and district-wise details of the procurement centres, crops purchased and MSP value paid to the farmers under PSS during Kharif and Rabi 2022-23 season is at Annexure-I.


Annexure-I

Commodity State District Number of
procurement
center

 Quantity
Procured
(in MT)

MSP
Value (Rs
in lakh)

Kharif 2022-23

Moong

Karnataka

Bagalkot 1 22.95 17.80

Belagavi 6 1444.27 1120.03

Bidar 2 28.90 22.41

Dharwad 17 6874.52 5331.19

Gadag 45 15273.90 11844.91

Koppal 2 1664.150 1290.55

Total 73 25308.69 19626.89

Telangana
Khammam 1 58.35 45.25

Total 1 58.35 45.25

Haryana

Charkhi Dadri 1 7.00 5.43

Hisar 1 793.00 614.97

Total 2 800.00 620.40

Rajasthan

Ajmer 10 3761.41 2916.98

Barmer 4 327.35 253.86

Bhilwara 1 114.15 88.52

Bikaner 3 665.40 516.02

Churu 9 12006.58 9311.10

Hanumangarh 7 495.60 384.34

Jaipur 5 1922.15 1490.63

Jaisalmer 7 1085.95 842.15

Jalore 3 1765.16 1368.88

Jhunjhunu 8 1469.80 1139.83

Jodhpur 14 11519.30 8933.22

Nagaur 17 47375.95 36740.05

Pali 7 3759.50 2915.49

Sikar 10 3650.90 2831.27

Sri Ganganagar 27 2212.14 1715.52

Tonk 14 1572.10 1219.16

Total 146   93,703.44    72,667.02

Gujarat

Devbhumi
dwarka

1
21.80 16.91

Gir somnath 1 2.15 1.67

Rajkot 1 6.65 5.16

Total 3 30.60 23.74

Maharashtra

Ahmednagar 2 81.50 63.20

Beed 1 102.40 79.41

Total 3 183.90 142.61

  GRAND TOTAL 228 120084.98 93125.91

Urad Rajasthan Tonk 1 0.65 0.43


  Total  1 0.65 0.43

Maharashtra   Ahmednagar 2 35.80 23.63

  Total  2 35.80 23.63

  GRAND TOTAL 3  36.45 24.06

Groundnut

Rajasthan

Bhilwara 1 184.87 108.15

Bikaner 1 135.94 79.52

Chittorgarh 1 609.81 356.74

Hanumangarh 1 4.97 2.91

Jhunjhunu 2 8.26 4.83

Nagaur 3 68.88 40.29

Total 9     1,012.72         592.44

Uttar Pradesh

Jhansi 9 4975.22 2910.50

Lalitpur 1 267.25 156.34

Mahoba 1 76.13 44.54

Chitrakoot 2 745.82 436.30

Sub total 13 6064.42 3547.68

  GRAND TOTAL 22 7077.14 4140.12

Rabi 2022-23

Gram

Telangana

Rangareddy 1 25.90 13.82

vikarabad 1 273.00 145.65

Adilabad 8 379.65 202.54

Gadwal 7 1718.10 916.61

Nizamabad 11 4363.61 2327.98

Kamareddy 14 4953.20 2642.53

Sanga Reddy 3 424.20 226.31

Nirmal 4 3167.00 1689.59

Jagityal 2 50.00 26.68

Total 51 15354.66 8191.71

Karnataka

Belagavi 1 114.50 61.09

Bidar     2 34.65 18.49

Dharward     4 9.20 4.91

Gadag 1 2.45 1.31

Vijaypura    2 42.75 22.81

Total  10        203.55         108.61

Andhra
Pradesh

Ananthpur 3 37.10 19.79

Ysr kadapa 139 6745.15 3598.54

Kurnool 52 3362.70 1794.00

Prakasam 19 399.20 212.97

Nandyal 39 1895.20 1011.09

Total  252   12,439.35      6,636.39

GRAND TOTAL 313    27,997.56    14,936.71

Ball Copra Karnataka

Mandya 2 2.60 3.06

Tumkur 5 500.48 588.06

Total  7 503.08 591.12


GRAND TOTAL 7         503.08         591.12

Sunflower
Telangana Siddipet 2 84.70 54.21

GRAND TOTAL 2           84.70


54.21
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